
 

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN 

AND GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY 

BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE EXPANSION PROJECT ASSISTANCE 

 

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT No. 2 is made and entered by and among the 

County of Champaign (“County”) with an address of 1776 E. Washington Street, Urbana, IL 

61802, and Gargoyle Technologies, Inc. DBA Volo Interest + Tech (“Volo”) with an address of 

3310 North Cunningham Avenue, Urbana, IL 61802 (herein after collectively referred to as “the 

Parties”), effective as of December 23, 2024. 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement as of November 28, 2023, 

(“Agreement”), which is attached to this Agreement Amendment as Appendix A, and an 

Agreement Amendment as of November 15, 2024 (“Amendment No. 1”), which is attached to this 

Agreement Amendment as Appendix B; 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties’ Agreement and Amendment No. 1 included project details for 

delivering broadband infrastructure in a specified geographic area of Champaign County; 

 

WHEREAS, Volo wishes to amend the following details of the Agreement and 

Amendment No. 1 in order to reflect revisions to the project: 

1. County ARPA Funds Amount: Sections 1.c. and 3.a. of the Agreement and Sections 

1 and 7 of Agreement Amendment No. 1 are revised so that the County shall provide 

an additional $4.7 million to Volo in support of the project, which brings the total 

County ARPA Funds amount to up to $9.4 million.   

2. Attachment 1: Attachment 1 now includes an expanded project scope and revised 

maps, in which the Parties agree to proceed with Phase 2 A, Option 2, as detailed in 

Attachment 1 Expanded.  The MOU with NextLink is no longer part of the project. 

3. Attachment 2. Attachment 2 now includes updated projections for the expanded 

project costs, as detailed in Attachment 2 Expanded. 
 



 

WHEREAS, the County agrees to Volo’s proposed changes to the Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties further agree as follows: 

The Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended by incorporating the changes above. 

 

The Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth above as demonstrated by their 

signatures as follows: 

 

 

THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN GARGOYLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

DBA Volo Internet + Tech 
 

 

 

 

 

Steve Summers, County Executive Peter Folk, President 



APPENDIX A





























Volo / Champaign County Broadband Phase 2 Proposal
Nov 18, 2024

Background
Volo’s FiberNOW Champaign County proposal that was submitted to the Champaign County Broadband Task
Force in 2022 proposed to provide Internet service to all of the locations identified by Finley Engineering in the
CONNECT Champaign County RFI as follows:

● Speeds up to 10gbps, from day 1, to all users in the project footprint—services that will be cutting-edge
for years to come, that are faster than those generally available in urban areas at this time, and likely to
provide top-tier speeds for at least 10 years

● Affordable: We will offer residential services at costs ranging from $0/mo for unlimited gigabit service to
ACP-eligible households, to $84.95/mo for those looking for unlimited gigabit fiber, to $129.95/mo for
those that want top-tier 10gbps service today.

● Total project cost of approximately $60M
● Three phases, looking to Connect Illinois and other funding sources to provide 70% of the project funds.

Of the remaining 30%, Volo would provide 15% and we would look to the County to provide the
remaining 15%.

● Criterion for eligibility: not served by a wireline connection that reliably delivers at least 25 Mbps
download and 3 Mbps upload speeds, as of March 2022

When awarded half of the RFI footprint, and after contracting for detailed engineered designs for Volo’s half of
RFI footprint the project was calculated to cost $43,188,961.45. With Volo match of $4,901,806 and County
match of $4,700,000, Volo needed to seek $33.6M in Connect Illinois or other funds, in two phases:

1. Phase 1 would build a 124-mile fiber optic backbone (underground fiber in duct) through the rural
portion of Champaign County, and pass 596 grant-eligible premises, at a total cost of $13,037,355.85. Of
those funds the State of Illinois agreed to supply $7,092,739.91, Champaign County Board agreed to
supply $4,700,000, and Volo is providing an in-kind match valued at $1,244,616.

2. Phase 2 would build an additional 415 miles of fiber optic backbone (underground fiber, some in duct
and some direct-buried), passing an additional 1728 grant-eligible premises at a total cost of
$30,151,605.61, of which Volo proposed to provide $3,657,190 as match to a grant from Connect Illinois
Round 4 in the amount of $26,494,415.99. No Champaign County funds would be expended in this
phase.

This project was viewed by Volo to provide an acceptable return on investment to be sustainable, with a total of
$4.7M of cost to Volo and a total additional subscriber base of 2,324 premises passed (Volo investment of $2,022
per premise passed).

Next Steps
With the exit of Nextlink from this process and the change in eligibility of premises due to BEAD’s consideration
of premises served by fixed wireless being ineligible, Phase 2 as planned is no longer a desirable or feasible goal:

● Of the 1,728 previously-planned premises, at least 640 are no longer eligible for BEAD funding, while up
to 418 premises outside (but near to) the original phase 2 footprint are believed to be eligible.

● The Illinois Office of Broadband has stated that at least 25% match is required for BEAD funding
● And of course, Nextlink’s footprint is no longer covered so, ideally, would be the focus of some effort.

ATTACHMENT 1 Expanded



Based on the above, Volo proposes to expand and alter Phase 2 as follows:

Phase 2A:
Option 1: Build additional 180 miles of underground distribution fiber optic infrastructure, passing 935
grant-eligible premises including 572 in the area previously designated as Volo Phase 2, and the remaining 363 in
the area north of Volo’s footprint previously earmarked for Nextlink to cover, at an estimated total cost of
$7,180,000 consisting of $4,700,000 from Champaign County Board and up to $2,480,000 from Volo. (The
cost-per-mile for this phase is projected at $40,000, which is 25% over the raw labor and material cost projected,
to accommodate engineering, electronics, and contingency funds.)

Option 2: Build additional 36 miles of underground fiber optic backbone and 80 miles of underground
distribution fiber optic infrastructure, passing 659 grant-eligible premises in the area north of the region
previously identified as Phase 2, previously earmarked for Nextlink to cover, at an estimated cost of $6,450,000
consisting of $4,700,000 from Champaign County Board and up to $1,750,000 from Volo. (The lower number of
premises is a result of the higher cost of backbone mileage, budgeted at $90,000 per mile vs $40,000 per mile for
distribution infrastructure. The smaller investment from Volo is necessitated by the smaller number of premises
passed; Volo’s investment per premise is the same in both options.)

The advantages of Option 1 are obvious: 42% more premises covered for similar cost. And more premises gives
the project more funds to grow beyond the project timeline.

The advantages of option 2 are somewhat more subtle, but very significant:
1. Brings expensive backbone infrastructure deeper into the rural areas of Champaign County, facilitating

future buildout in the northern third of the county
2. Is entirely focused on the Nextlink-targeted areas of the County, in accordance with the original intent

with this tranche of funds

One disadvantage of Option 2 is that the coverage is more skewed towards the northern half of the county (or
conversely, Option 1 is somewhat center-heavy). We investigated building backbone into the southern AND
northern areas, and only in the southern area, and found that the cost per premise was substantially higher if we
did either of those options, due to the fact that the eligible premises in the southern area are noncontiguous.
The southern portion of the backbone from Phase 1 is also closer to the southern edge of the county, which
makes backbone in that area less necessary. (We could explore the impact of moving some coverage in Option 1
from the northern area to the south, as one of a nearly infinite number of variants, if the County had significant
interest in exploring that as a 3rd option.)

See maps below for a visual representation of these tradeoffs.

Volo requests County feedback on which option is preferred, or if a different approach is preferred, what criteria
to use for selection of premises or other changes the County would prefer.

Phase 2B:
Apply to Connect Illinois Round 4 to build an additional 250 miles of underground fiber optic backbone, passing
the projected 1,468 BEAD-eligible premises reasonably adjacent to the Phase 1 backbone (possibly expanding to
54 nonadjacent premises, if a reasonable business case can be made to do so; TBD) at a projected cost of
between $10,000,000 and $12,500,000, with $4,110,400 coming from Volo and the remainder coming from
Connect Illinois’s BEAD funding pool. (The cost-per-mile for this phase is projected to be between $40,000 and
$50,000 which accounts for the difference in total projected cost. The variation is due to uncertainty with regard
to the costs of BEAD compliance and inflation of costs between 2024 and projected 2026 Phase 2.2 start date.)



Future development
Volo’s plan is to continue to invest at least 50% of monthly revenues from premises passed in Phases 1-2B after
the completion of Phase 2B, to continue to grow underground fiber coverage for homes lacking gigabit wireline
broadband, so long as the expected uptake rate remains at least 65% of BSLs passed by the expansion, or
another economically viable model can be identified for this expansion.

In 2023 there were an estimated 7,010 such premises. Phases 1-2B will serve up to 2,828 of those, while we
believe other providers will serve approximately 2,100 of them, leaving a total of approximately 2,082 premises
left to serve. With an annual projected budget of $1,300,000 increasing by $100,000 per year starting in 2031,
without further grant funding expansion to serve these areas is projected to be complete in 2044. Volo will
continue to seek grant funding to accelerate that expansion.



Volo Connect CC Maps

Grant Eligible Premises



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Regions identified for Volo (purple) vs Nextlink (teal) fiber coverage - no coverage = RDOF or “served”



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phase 1 (County + State + Volo) - $13.1M, 576 premises, 120 mi backbone



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phase 2A OPTION 1 - $7.1M, 935 premises, 180 mi distribution



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phase 2A OPTION 2 (County + Volo) - $6.5M, 659 prem., 36mi backbone, 80mi distribution



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phase 2B (State BEAD + Volo) - PROPOSED - 1,468 premises, 250mi fiber distribution



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phases 1-2B OPTION 1 Summary



Volo Connect CC Maps (continued)

Volo Connect CC Phases 1-2B OPTION 2 Summary



APPENDIX B









ATTACHMENT 2 EXPANDED

Project: Volo CONNECT Champaign County Phase 1

DCEO Project #:  24-414018

Prior Incurred 
Costs

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12
Year 1

(12-Month)
Approved 

Budget amount
(enter timeframe) 1/2024 2/2024 3/2024 4/2024 5/2024 6/2024 7/2024 8/2024 9/2024 10/2024 11/2024 12/2024 TOTAL

Advance $1,175,000 -$72,358 -$213,974 -$229,673 -$229,673 -$229,673 -$137,044 $62,607

Design/Engineering $679,938 $2,692 $630 $1,653 $946 $2,727 $2,581 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $607,708

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $103,333 $38,017 $0 $0 $0 $0 $141,350

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,005 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $354,415

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646 $371 $0 $0 $0 $0 $328 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $166,388

Construction $2,788,387 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $631,781 $631,781 $631,781 $631,781 $261,264 $2,788,387

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $459,674 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,813 $100,813 $100,813 $100,813 $403,250

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000 $0 $3,063 $630 $1,653 $946 $2,727 $1,177,909 $217,073 $641,921 $689,018 $689,018 $689,018 $411,131 $4,524,106

Month 13 Month 14 Month 15 Month 16 Month 17 Month 18 Month 19 Month 20 Month 21 Month 22 Month 23 Month 24
Year 2               

(12-Month)
End of Y2

Approved 
Budget amount

1/2025 2/2025 3/2025 4/2025 5/2025 6/2025 7/2025 8/2025 9/2025 10/2025 11/2025 12/2025 TOTAL TOTAL

Advance -$54,272 -$6,904 -$1,432 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$62,607 $0

Design/Engineering $679,938 $72,230 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72,230 $679,938

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $141,350

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,005 $49,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,590 $404,005

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646 $27,615 $27,615 $5,029 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,258 $226,646

Construction $2,788,387 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,788,387

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $459,674 $56,424 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,424 $459,674

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000 $151,586 $20,711 $3,597 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,894 $4,700,000

Month 25 Month 26 Month 27 Month 28 Month 29 Month 30 Month 31 Month 32 Month 33 Month 34 Month 35 Month 36
Year 3               

(12-Month)
End of Y3

1/2026 2/2026 3/2026 4/2026 5/2026 6/2026 7/2026 8/2026 9/2026 10/2026 11/2026 12/2026 TOTAL TOTAL

Design/Engineering $679,938.35 $0.00 $0

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350.05 $0.00 $0

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,004.84 $0.00 $0

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646.12 $0.00 $0

Construction $2,788,386.69 $0.00 $0

Other Construction Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0

Contingency $459,673.95 $0.00 $0

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0



ATTACHMENT 2 EXPANDED

Project: Volo CONNECT Champaign County Phase 2A

DCEO Project #:  n/a

Prior Incurred 
Costs

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12
Year 1

(12-Month)

(enter timeframe) 1/2024 2/2024 3/2024 4/2024 5/2024 6/2024 7/2024 8/2024 9/2024 10/2024 11/2024 12/2024 TOTAL

Design/Engineering $679,938.35

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350.05

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,004.84

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646.12

Construction $2,788,386.69

Other Construction Expenses $0.00

Contingency $459,673.95

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Month 13 Month 14 Month 15 Month 16 Month 17 Month 18 Month 19 Month 20 Month 21 Month 22 Month 23 Month 24
Year 2               

(12-Month)
End of Y2

Approved 
Budget amount

1/2025 2/2025 3/2025 4/2025 5/2025 6/2025 7/2025 8/2025 9/2025 10/2025 11/2025 12/2025 TOTAL TOTAL

$0 $0

Design/Engineering $679,938 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $295,097 $295,097

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,122 $51,122 $51,122

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,005 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $175,341 $175,341

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $81,972 $81,972

Construction $2,788,387 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $1,562,811 $1,562,811

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $459,674 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $199,501 $199,501

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,068 $404,630 $454,506 $454,506 $454,506 $505,628 $2,365,844 $2,365,844

Month 25 Month 26 Month 27 Month 28 Month 29 Month 30 Month 31 Month 32 Month 33 Month 34 Month 35 Month 36
Year 3               

(12-Month)
End of Y3

1/2026 2/2026 3/2026 4/2026 5/2026 6/2026 7/2026 8/2026 9/2026 10/2026 11/2026 12/2026 TOTAL TOTAL

$0 $0

Design/Engineering $679,938 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $40,561 $0 $0 $0 $0 $384,841 $679,938

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $141,350 $51,122 $39,105 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,228 $141,350

Equipment/Material/Labor $404,005 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $24,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $228,664 $404,005

Construction Management & Oversight $226,646 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $8,055 $0 $144,675 $226,646

Construction $2,788,387 $125,025 $156,281 $156,281 $208,375 $312,562 $267,051 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,225,576 $2,788,387

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $459,674 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $10,797 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,173 $459,674

Total Costs County Funds $4,700,000 $318,091 $337,330 $298,225 $350,318 $454,506 $369,917 $92,068 $78,323 $13,662 $13,662 $8,055 $0 $2,334,156 $4,700,000

ATTACHMENT 2 EXPANDED



Project Name:  Connect Champaign County, Combined Phases 1 and 2A

Prior Incurred 
Costs

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12
Year 1

(12-Month)
Approved 

Budget amount
(enter timeframe) 1/2024 2/2024 3/2024 4/2024 5/2024 6/2024 7/2024 8/2024 9/2024 10/2024 11/2024 12/2024 TOTAL

Advance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,175,000 -$72,358 -$213,974 -$229,673 -$229,673 -$229,673 -$137,044 $62,607

Design/Engineering $1,359,877 $2,692 $630 $1,653 $946 $2,727 $2,581 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $99,413 $607,708

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $282,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $103,333 $38,017 $0 $0 $0 $0 $141,350

Equipment/Material/Labor $808,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $59,069 $354,415

Construction Management & Oversight $453,292 $371 $0 $0 $0 $0 $328 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $27,615 $166,388

Construction $5,576,773 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $631,781 $631,781 $631,781 $631,781 $261,264 $2,788,387

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $919,348 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,813 $100,813 $100,813 $100,813 $403,250

Total Costs County Funds $9,400,000 $0 $3,063 $630 $1,653 $946 $2,727 $1,177,909 $217,073 $641,921 $689,018 $689,018 $689,018 $411,131 $4,524,106

Month 13 Month 14 Month 15 Month 16 Month 17 Month 18 Month 19 Month 20 Month 21 Month 22 Month 23 Month 24
Year 2               

(12-Month)
End of Y2

Approved 
Budget amount

1/2025 2/2025 3/2025 4/2025 5/2025 6/2025 7/2025 8/2025 9/2025 10/2025 11/2025 12/2025 TOTAL TOTAL

Advance $0 -$54,272 -$6,904 -$1,432 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$62,607 $0

Design/Engineering $1,359,877 $72,230 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $49,183 $367,328 $975,036

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $282,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,122 $51,122 $192,472

Equipment/Material/Labor $808,010 $49,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $29,223 $224,930 $579,345

Construction Management & Oversight $453,292 $27,615 $27,615 $5,029 $0 $0 $0 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $13,662 $142,230 $308,618

Construction $5,576,773 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $312,562 $1,562,811 $4,351,198

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Contingency $919,348 $56,424 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $49,875 $255,925 $659,175

Total Costs County Funds $9,400,000 $151,586 $20,711 $3,597 $0 $0 $0 $92,068 $404,630 $454,506 $454,506 $454,506 $505,628 $2,541,738 $7,065,844

Month 25 Month 26 Month 27 Month 28 Month 29 Month 30 Month 31 Month 32 Month 33 Month 34 Month 35 Month 36
Year 3               

(12-Month)
End of Y3

1/2026 2/2026 3/2026 4/2026 5/2026 6/2026 7/2026 8/2026 9/2026 10/2026 11/2026 12/2026 TOTAL TOTAL

$0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0

Design/Engineering $1,359,877 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $49,182.91 $40,560.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $384,841 $1,359,877

Building/Land (real property) Purchase $282,700 $51,122.33 $39,105.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,228 $282,700

Equipment/Material/Labor $808,010 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $29,223.43 $24,100.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $228,664 $808,010

Construction Management & Oversight $453,292 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $13,661.92 $8,055.43 $0.00 $144,675 $453,292

Construction $5,576,773 $125,024.89 $156,281.11 $156,281.11 $208,374.81 $312,562.22 $267,051.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225,576 $5,576,773

Other Construction Expenses $0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0

Contingency $919,348 $49,875.24 $49,875.24 $49,875.24 $49,875.24 $49,875.24 $10,796.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,173 $919,348

Total Costs County Funds $9,400,000 $318,091 $337,330 $298,225 $350,318 $454,506 $369,917 $92,068 $78,323 $13,662 $13,662 $8,055 $0 $2,334,156 $9,400,000














		2025-01-03T06:55:50-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




